

No. 18-35791

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KATHERINE MOUSSOURIS, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
(No. 2:15-cv-01483)

**WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION'S
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Corbin K. Barthold
Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
cbarthold@wlf.org

April 8, 2019

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Washington Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE PLAINTIFFS CANNOT OVERCOME THE COMMONALITY RULING IN <i>WAL-MART STORES, INC. V. DUKES</i>	8
A. <i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i>	9
B. The Lack Of Commonality In <i>Wal-Mart</i> Is Indistinguishable From The Lack of Commonality Here	12
II. DECENTRALIZED PAY AND PROMOTION SYSTEMS ARE PRESUMPTIVELY LEGITIMATE.....	16
A. There Are Good Reasons To Decentralize Pay And Promotion Decisions.....	16
B. Courts Should Hesitate To Second Guess How Businesses Structure Themselves	22
C. Treating Decentralized Pay And Promotion Systems As Suspicious Would Reduce Productivity, Innovation, and Competition	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

Bolden v. Walsh Constr. Co.,
688 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 2012) 13, 14

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) *passim*

RULES:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2) 4, 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3) 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4) 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Robert G. Bone & David S. Evans, *Class Certification and
the Substantive Merits*, 51 Duke L.J. 1251 (2002)..... 24, 25

Frank H. Easterbrook, *The Limits of Antitrust*,
63 Tex. L. Rev. 1 (Aug. 1984) 22, 23, 24

F. A. Hayek, *The Use of Knowledge in Society*,
35 Am. Econ. Rev. 519 (1945)..... 17, 19

Gareth R. Jones, *Organizational Theory, Design,
and Change* (7th ed. 2013) 18, 19, 20, 21

	Page(s)
Frank Ostroff, <i>The Horizontal Organization</i> (1999)	17, 18
Richard A. Posner, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2001).....	19
James Titcomb, <i>Microsoft: From ‘Dinosaur’ to World’s Most Valuable Company</i> , NZ Herald, https://perma.cc/NTH8-SUDH (Nov. 30, 2018).....	19, 20
Geoffrey West, <i>Scale: The Universal Laws of Growth, Innovation, Sustainability, and the Pace of Life in Organisms, Cities, Economies, and Companies</i> (2017)	20, 21
